
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF CIVIL AVIATION 

Rajya Sabha 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. : 2407 

TO BE ANSWERED ON THE  17th March 2021  

AIRPORTS OPERATED BY PRIVATE COMPANIES 

2407.    SHRI DEREK O'  BRIEN                     

Will the Minister of CIVIL AVIATION be pleased to state:- 

(a) the number of airports privatized in the last five years and the 

details thereof; 

(b) the number of airports handled by private companies till date and 

the details thereof; and 

(c) the number of airport management contracts given to private 

companies in the last five years and the details of the companies and 

investments made thereof? 

ANSWER 

Minister of State (IC) in the Ministry of CIVIL AVIATION      

(Shri Hardeep Singh Puri) 

(a): During the last five years, Airports Authority of India (AAI) has 

awarded six airports namely, Ahmedabad, Jaipur, Lucknow, Guwahati, 

Thiruvananthapuram and Mangaluru for Operations, Management and 

Development to M/s Adani Enterprises Limited (AEL) for a lease period 

of 50 years under Public Private Partnership (PPP) mode. 

 

 

 

(b): Details of the airports handled by private companies  are at 

Annexure -I. 

 

 

122



(c): During last five years, AAI has awarded airport management 

contracts of six airports namely Ahmedabad, Jaipur, Lucknow, 

Guwahati, Thiruvananthapuram and Mangaluru under PPP to M/s AEL.  

As per the terms of contract, M/s AEL is required to pay upfront fee  to 

the tune of Rs. 2299.26 Cr.  for all the six airports in lieu of 

investments already made by AAI at these airports. 

****** 

  

123



Annexure-I 

 
     Annexure to statement referred in the reply to part (b) of Rajya Sabha unstarred Q. No. 2407 

due for reply on 17.03.2021  

 
    Details of the airports handled by private companies 

 
    S 

No

. 

Name of the Airport State/UT Airport Operator 
Current 

Status 

1 
Indira Gandhi International 

Airport Delhi 

Delhi International 

Airport Limited Operational 

2 
Chhatrapati Shivaji Maharaj 

International Airport, Mumbai 

Maharashtr

a 

Mumbai International 

Airport Limited Operational 

3 
Rajiv Gandhi International 

Airport, Hyderabad Telangana 

Hyderabad International 

Airport Limited Operational 

4 
Kempegowda International 

Airport, Bengaluru Karnataka 

Bangalore International 

Airport Limited Operational 

5 
Kannur International Airport, 

Kannur Kerala 

Kannur International 

Airport Limited Operational 

6 

Sardar Vallabhbhai Patel 

International Airport, 

Ahmedabad Gujarat 

Adani Ahmedabad 

International Airport 

Limited Operational 

7 

Chaudhary Charan Singh 

International Airport, 

Lucknow 

Uttar 

Pradesh 

Adani Lucknow 

International Airport 

Limited Operational 

8 Mangaluru International 

Airport Karnataka 

Adani Mangaluru 

International Airport 

Limited Operational 

9 
Jaipur International Airport* Rajasthan 

Adani Jaipur International 

Airport Limited Operational 

10 
Thiruvananthapuram 

International Airport* Kerala 

Adani 

Thiruvananthapuram 

International Airport 

Limited Operational 

11 

Lokpriya Gopinath Bordoloi 

International Airport, 

Guwahati* Assam 

Adani Guwahati 

International Airport 

Limited Operational 

12 
Cochin International Airport Kerala 

Cochin International 

Airport Limited Operational 

13 
Durgapur Airport 

West 

Bengal 

Bengal Aerotropolis 

Projects Limited Operational 
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